## Madison County Board of Supervisors Meeting Quick Notes: May 15, 2023

• Mississippi Department of Transportation Central District Commissioner Willie Simmons and Executive Director Brad White provided an update on several Madison County projects:

<u>Widening Interstate 55 from Madison to Gluckstadt</u> is a \$50mm project that is moving toward becoming shovel ready.

Signal lights are expected to be completed on Highway 51 at Green Oak this Fall.

Work on Highway 16, from Canton to Farmhaven, is expected to begin by the end of Summer.

- The Madison County Board of Supervisors, "the Board", passed a Resolution of Commendation recognizing Chief Deputy Cynthia Parker's 30 years of service to Madison County.
- Tommie Cardin, with Butler Snow Law Firm, updated the Board on federal legislation. For FY 2023, the County will receive \$10mm for work on Bozeman Road and Reunion Crossing. For FY 2022, the County received \$14mm for the Bozeman Reunion Transportation System. Madison County appreciates the work of our federal delegation, Congressmen Thompson and Guest, and Senators Wicker and Hyde-Smith in securing these funds.
- The Board, in conjunction with the Madison County Sheriff's Office and Gluckstadt Police Department, recognized Master Sergeant John Garcia for his outstanding effort apprehending individuals allegedly involved in a pursuit that began in Gluckstadt.
- The Board tabled its decision regarding rezoning areas around the Reunion Crossing project for three weeks.
- The Board approved a request from Canton Public Schools to resurface the track at Nichols Middle School.
- At the request of Supervisor Gerald Steen, the Board appointed John Wallace to become the Chairman of the Madison County Historical Courthouse Committee.
- The Board approved an ARPA Subrecipient agreement for the City of Ridgeland in the amount of \$2mm.

The Madison County Board of Supervisors will meet next on June 5, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. in the Administration Building in Canton.

--Please download our app, Madison Supervisors

--Please follow us on Facebook, Madison County MS Government